

Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

June 26, 2024

REGION MEMORANDUM ORD-2024-023

"ABRI KLASE SA DEPED DOSE" PRESS CONFERENCE 2024

To: Assistant Regional Director
Schools Division Superintendents
Regional Functional Division Chiefs
Designated Division Information Officers
DepEd Dose sa Ere Technical Team
All Other Personnel Involved

- 1. To communicate important information and updates to the public, media and stakeholders on the different preparations of the region for the School Year 2024-2025, the Office of the Regional Director through the Public Affairs Unit shall conduct "Abri Klase sa DepEd Dose" Press Conference on July 25, 2024, at exactly 10:00 in the morning. Venue to be announced on a separate memorandum.
- 2. The activity serves the following purposes:
 - a. To announce the preparations and readiness of the schools for the upcoming school year as well as the implementation of the MATATAG Curriculum
 - b. To address any concerns or inquiries from the media regarding enrollment, safety protocols, curriculum updates, and other relevant topics
 - c. To reinforce our commitment to providing quality education and ensuring a smooth transition for teachers, parents and the learners.
- 3. All division offices through their designated division information officers shall prepare a 2-minute video presentation showcasing their best practices as they prepare for the opening of classes incorporating the implementation of the MATATAG Curriculum. The video clip shall be sent to pau.region12@deped.gov.ph.
- 4. In partnership with the Philippine Information Agency Region XII, this region shall consider pre-work tasks and guidelines. Refer to the enclosures.

Enclosure 1: Guidelines for Pre-work

Enclosure 2: Indicative Program of Activities

Enclosure 3: Members of the Technical Working Team

- 5. The activity shall be streamed live in the region's official Facebook Page, DepEd Tayo SOCCSKSARGEN. The DepEd Dose sa Ere Technical Team members are enjoined to assist and shall be excused from their tasks. They are expected to be in the Regional Office at exactly 08:00 in the morning of the scheduled activity.
- 6. Attendees shall be the Regional Director, Assistant Regional Director, Schools Division Superintendents, Assistant Schools Division Superintendents, Regional Functional Division Chiefs, Designated Division Information Officers and the representatives of the local media.





STEEL STEEL

Address: Regional Center, Barangay Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal

Telephone Nos.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893

Website: depedroxii.org



Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

- 7. Travel to and from the Regional Office and other incidental expenses like meals and snacks shall be charged to the regional or local funds subject to the accounting and auditing rules and regulations.
- 8. For inquiries, you may call Reah Joy L. Sevillano-Halique, Administrative Officer V, at 083 228 1893.
- 9. For the information and compliance of all concerned.

CARLITO D. ROCAFORT

Enclosure: None Reference: PAU OM Allotment: None

To be indicated in the Perpetual Index under the following subjects:

PUBLIC INFORMATION MEDIA PUBLICATIONS

RJSH/ORD-PAU/RM/"ABRI KLASE SA DEPED DOSE" PRESS CONFERENCE 2024/007/June 26, 2024







Telephone Nos.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893

Website: depedroxii.org



Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

Enclosure 1 to Region Memorandum ORD-2024-023

PRE-WORK AND GUIDELINES

- 1. Topics during the Press Conference (PressCon) for the media partners shall be submitted by the Division Office to the Public Affairs Unit (PAU).
- 2. The technical aspects, including creation of link and other related tasks shall be handled by the PAU (link to be given a day before the schedule).
- 3. House rules during the PressCon shall be laid down by PAU.
- 4. Division Offices shall recommend media partners to be invited per Division.
- 5. The local media shall submit questions in advance (maximum of two questions each) to DepEd RO 12 on or before **12:00 noon of July 22, 2024**, via pau.region12@deped.gov.ph
- 6. Media partners who submitted their advance questions shall be called first by the moderator, hence, media partners are urged to submit their questions at the earliest time possible.
- 7. If the media partner is not present at the venue or any other platforms during the PressCon, the moderator shall read their question/s.







Address: Regional Center, Barangay Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal

Telephone Nos.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893

Website: depedroxii.org



Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

Enclosure 2 Region Memorandum ORD-2024-023

INDICATIVE PROGRAM OF ACTIVITIES

| TIME | ACTIVITY | PERSON RESPONSIBLE |
|-------------------|--|---|
| 07:30AM - 08:00AM | Arrival of the Technical Team | DDSE Technical Team |
| 08:01AM - 08:45AM | Technical Run | DDSE Technical Team |
| 08:46AM - 09:10AM | Registration | Secretariat |
| 09:11AM – 9:20AM | Attendance Check | Emcee |
| 09:20AM - 09:45AM | Preliminaries | DDSE Technical Team |
| | Government Employees Prayer National Anthem DepEd Quality Policy Bagong Pilipinas Hymn Rehiyon Dose Hymn | |
| 09:46AM - 10:20AM | Acknowledgment of Participants | Emcee |
| | Regional Office Participants Schools Division Officer Participants PIA XII participants Media Partners | |
| 10:21AM - 10:25AM | Welcome Message of the | Carlito D. Rocafort |
| | Regional Director | Regional Director |
| 10:26AM - 10:40AM | Presentation of the Best Practices of the Schools Division Offices | DDSE Technical Team |
| 10:41AM - 11:00AM | Presentation of the MATATAG Curriculum | Luz Lalli L. Ferrer CLMD - Chief Education Supervisor |
| 11:01AM - 11:10AM | Presentation of the updates on the Enrolment Status and the best practices of the schools | Glenn A. Bisnar PPRD - Chief Education Supervisor |
| 11:11AM - 12:00NN | Press Conference Proper | |
| 12:01NN-12:05PM | Closing Message | Kathrine H. Lotilla Asst. Regional Diretcor |
| 12:06NN - 01:00PM | LUNCH BREAK | |
| 01:01PM - 05:00PM | Meeting with the Designated Division Information Officers | |







Address: Regional Center, Barangay Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal

Telephone Nos.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893

Website: depedroxii.org



Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

Enclosure 3 to Region Memorandum ORD-2024-023

DEPED DOSE SA ERE TECHNICAL TEAM MEMBERS

| Name | Office | |
|-------------------------------|------------------------------|--|
| Reah Joy L. Sevillano-Halique | RIO, Regional Office | |
| Aldwin B. Opre | Regional Office | |
| Charl Lorenz B. Nadela | Regional Office | |
| Kimber Mae L. Agpalsa | Regional Office | |
| RM Dion Winner D. Lebrero | Regional Office | |
| Levi Carla E. Villaneuva | Regional Office | |
| Kenneth T. Carisma | DIO, SDO General Santos City | |
| Gina Fe B. Pateño | DIO, SDO Kidapawan City | |
| Jesica L. Palma | DIO, SDO Koronadal City | |
| Julius Celetaria | DIO, SDO Tacurong City | |
| Mark Carlo D. Buyao | DIO, SDO Sultan Kudarat | |
| Rodolfo B. Ortiz | DIO, SDO Cotabato | |
| Ariel C. Lalisan | DIO, SDO Sarangani | |
| Ma. Teresa S. Hallegado | DIO, SDO South Cotabato | |
| Christian Al Prince D. Solon | DDSE Technical Team Member | |
| Jay B. Sotelo | DDSE Technical Team Member | |







Address: Regional Center, Barangay Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal

Telephone Nos.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893

Website: depedroxii.org